

No. 19-235

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES**

**RICHARD JORDAN and RICKY
CHASE,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
*Respondent.***

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES W. CRAIG*

Counsel of Record

EMILY M. WASHINGTON

RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

4400 S. Carrollton Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 620-2259 (p)

jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

emily.washington@macarthurjustice.org

December 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction.....1

 A. Petitioners’ arguments were presented to the courts below2

 B. The requirements established by Glossip and Bucklew for a method-of-execution claim must be considered in the analysis of the discovery allowed to support those claims.....5

 C. VDOC’s sovereign immunity argument is not grounds to deny review6

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	2, 6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	1, 5, 6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	3, 4, 6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 6
<i>In re Missouri Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 11-1016, 2019 WL 244488, (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.3d 759 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
